>>>

Wharfedale Professional

Service Manual
TITAN-AX12

www.wharfedalepro.com




VERSION HISTORY

Rev

Date

Update Content

V01

June. 12, 2017

The First Release

\

TITAN-AX12



CONTENT

7
1o INrOAUGCHION o 1
2. SpeCification 2.3
3. Assembly SKetch - 4-5
4. ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST i 6-7
D. Schematic Diagram i 8-12
0. WIiHNG DI@gram oo 13
7. Silkscreen ofTop/Bottom __________________________________________________________________ 14-19
8. Maintenance Alignment Procedure - 20
9. Electronic Parts Ligt - 21-24

10. Country Bom Deviation = 25
o

TITAN-AX12



INTRODUCTION

o

No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,electronic or
mechanical, for any purpose, without the express written permission of International Audio Group
Limited (IAG)

This manual is for the exclusive use of IAG, its approved distributors and approved UK service agents.

No part of this manual shall be transferred to any other party without the express written permission of
IAG.

It is the responsibility of the user to ensure that all the information contained in this manual is current.
Notification for new issues of this manual and minor updates will be given via the IAG web-site or on
request.

This manual has been prepared with the greatest care, it is intended for information only and no liability
shall be accepted for errors or changes to specification.

For further service information, parts lists and updates, please contact our web-site at
www.international audio group.com .

© 2011 International Audio Group Limited. All rights reserved.

TITAN-AX12



SPECIFICATION

Model Name Titan-AX12
System Type Active 12" 2-way
Frequency Response (+/-3dB) 55Hz-18kHz
Frequency Range (- 10 dB) 50Hz-20kHz
Maximum SPL(peak)(@1m) 128dB
Sensitivity @ 1W / 1m) 98dB
Low Frequency Transducer
Size (mm/ inches) 305mm/12"
Voice-Coil Size (mm/ inches) 65mm /2.5”
Rated Impedance 4Q
LF Power re:AES2-2012 250w

High Frequency Transducer

HF Driver Type:

Compression Driver

Coil Size (mm/ inches) 44mm/1.75"
Exit Size (mm/ inches) 25mm/1"
Diaphragm Material Titanium
Rated Impedance 8Q
HF Power re AES2-2012 40W
Nominal Coverage (H x V) Hybrid fOVO”Q;‘g%tJV Horn
Rated Impedance 8Q
Amplifiers
Low-Frequency Power Amplifier -Class D, RMS/Peak Watts 150W/40hm
High- Frequency Power Amplifier RMS(Class D) 50W/8ohm

DSP Controls---D-EQ

1:FLAT 2:MONITOR 3:SPEECH
4:BASS 5:PUNCH 6:LIVE

Amplifier Protection yes
Power On Protection yes
Thermal Protection yes
Low Line Voltage Shut Down yes
Driver Protection
DC Protection yes
Short Protection yes
Clip Limiter yes
Limiter Indicator red LED
Power Indicator Green LED
Inputs
Input A —type Balance
Input Sensitivity 775mv
Maximum Input Level 4v
Input Connector 2*XLR&6.3R( Line/MIC)
Input Impedance Balance:20K

o

TITAN-AX12




SPECIFICATION

Line Output Balance: 20K
Line Output Connector XLR
Impedance Balanced
Loop Gain 0dB
AC Power details
Power Supply SMPS

AC Power Options

Power On Indicator

220-240V 50Hz

Rigging / Bracket / Mounting Options

10 M8 threaded inserts including
4 M8 threaded

inserts on bottom in OmniMount

Pole-mount receptacle with lock
screw

Optional wall-mount bracket

Handles

2 carry handles (one on each
side)

Enclosure

Enclosure Material and finish

Injection Moulded Polypropylene

Colour Options

Black paint

Grille Material & Finish

steel

Dimensions - Unpacked (mm / inches):

Height 582.7mm/ 22.9in
Width Front 384.6mm/15.1in
Width Rear 384.6mm/15.1in
Depth 318.6mm/12.5in
Dimensions - Packed (mm / inches):
Height 663mm/26.1in
Width Front 435mm/17.1in
Width Rear 435mm/17 .1in
Depth 408mm/16.1in
Net Weight (kg / Ibs) 12.4kg / 27.3Ibs
Gross Weight (kg / Ibs) 15.4kg/33.9Ibs

\

TITAN-AX12



ASSEMBLY SKETCH

@ Q-MOO%WSSR 201-2104702003R
559-5001300071R @
@ @ L01-07020320A
249-2010490001R @ 321-4201202286-1R @
500-1200951100R 557-4001208061AR
@ 537-6001100801AR @
L01-07010190A
S ——
- o
O\~ o =
3 I F
)] w q/ﬂ
e i
s > R
3 ® ) — .
. _—

535-4032100801R 565.0830100000R ZD-70301-01R by T
381-2105000000R = =

.

aq

5

)
0
539-6001350802AR @
243-2010470200R
iy

o 500-6000008000AR
s
293-2010470003R @

537-5001250801AR
573-2719010050R

@ 537-5001250801AR
200-2205002003R 231-2600275212R

565-0827100000R

310-2205000000R  381-2105000000R
313-2104900001R 2

@

- 4

TITAN-AX12




ASSEMBLY SKETCH

\ 5

TITAN-AX12




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

R/N P/N PART NAME DESCRIPTION QUA
1 [313-2104900001R  |LOGO PLATE 1
2 ]310-2205000000R  |GRILL TITAN AX12 BLACK 1
3 |535-4032100801R  |SCREW M4X10 BLACK 4
4 |381-2105000000R  |pPVC b 10X ¢ 4X0. 8MM 4
5 |565-0827100000R  |SCREWS M5*10*M4*15%27.8 2
6 |565-0830100000R  |SCREWS M5*10*M4*15*30 2
7 |537-5001250801AR |SCREWS M5#25 BLACK 10
8 [200-2205002003R  |TITAN AX12 FRONT FRAME TITAN AX12 BLACK 1
9 |ZD-70301-01R TITAN 12A WOOFER D-703A 1
10 |537-6001100801AR |SCREWS M6+10 BLACK 4
11 ]249-2010490001R  JCONNECTING BRACKET 96x96+6MM 1
12 [231-2600275212R  |PLASTIC FOOT ABS+TPR. 2
13 |559-5001300071R  |SCREWS M5#30 BLACK 4
14 |L01-07010190A TWEETER 1
15 |573-2719010050R  |SCREWS M5 BLACK 4
16 [293-2010470003R  [PLASTIC KNOB ABS BLACK 1
17 |500-6000008000AR |LOCKING NUT M6 BLLACK 4
18 |243-2010470200R  |TTITAN12 PLASTIC HANDLE TITAN12 BLACK HANDLE 2
19 [539-6001350802AR |SCREWS MC(-)6%35 D BLACK 4
20 [557-4001208061AR |SCREWS 4. 0%20 BLACK 10
21 |L01-07020320A AMPLIFIER 1
22 [201-2104702003R  |TITAN12 MAIN FRAME TITAN12 BLACK 0.7
23 |274-0400900786R  |PLASTIC COVER M8x5%7. 8% &4+ $9 BLACK 10
24 |321-4201202286-1R |TITAN15/12 SCREW NUT M12XM8X42MM BLACK 10
25 [500-1200951100R  [M12 NUT M12x9. 5mm, BLACK 10
26 [534-8001200803AR |SCREWS M8+20 BLACK 4

o

TITAN-AX12




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

R/N P/N Name ame, specification QU X0
300-1009010001R TITAN-AX12 Europe panel-A00 Amplifier panel , A3 black painting , appearance
printing PANTON 427C »
1 1 PCS
Amplifier panel ,A3 black painting , appearance
printing PANTON 427C
2 |527-3012100811AR [Pan self-tapping screw , 3%10 Pan self-tapping screw , 3%10 6 PCS
3 [044-2600000000R  |Sockets Power RF-2004 1 PCS
4 1042-1003005000R  [Power switch RL3-421-G-2 BK/BK-P8 1 PCS
5 1212-1252000001R  |9%5 button 9%5 button 3 PCS
6 ]212-1252000003R  [Button connector Button connector 3 PCS
7 1261-2102114027R  [Sealed foam Sealed foam 102%114. 3%26. bmm, Adhesive 3M9448 1 PCS
— - +] 3
8 [o08s-1100103681r |PCBATinput panel +DSP panel WHARFEDALE PRO IMPACT-AX12 IPT A00 ALL 1 pCs
combination
9 1307-1030000241R  |Hexagon copper cylinder M3%24 hexagon appearance 2 PCS
10 PCBA-DSP panel DIP combination
088-1100143681R DIP WHARFEDALE PRO IMPACT-AX12 DSP A00 ALL 1 PCS
11 [306-1805010000R Amplifier radiator K12A radiator (100%40%5MM), environmental 1 PCS
12 [274-1020420250R  [PC insulator Transparent FPC, 102%4240. 25mn, Adhesive 1 pes
3212, environmental
088-1730010401R Titan 12D power amplifier panel Titan 12D power amplifier panel PCBA(has 1 PCs
13 PCBA (has pluged )Europe pluged )
Titan 12D power amplifier Titan 12D power amplifier panel PCBA (has
— PCS
088-1730014500R panelPCBA (has pluged )USA pluged ) !
14 1307-1500300323R  [Hexagon iron cylinder 1 PCS
15 |537-3000081001R  |Pan machine screw MP (+) 3*8 electrophoresis black D Harden 4 PCS
16 ]293-2010470001R  |Knob Knob 3 PCsS
\_ .

TITAN-AX12




mmmmm

uuuuuuuuuuu

ZIXxv=NviL

P dneig ovi o <

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

=10) ¢

AS= T

aNg

A8+ T

IGI6LNT T

T

AGL+ T

Aoy— ¥

EE1IJ%WIII
i
L
s
T

dS Mol

AdS H

%0078

X

1
1
£968val m
“
1
1
1

r
'
'
'
'
'
'
|
i
1
|
T
i
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

d3417dAV

aqyo8 dNV®SdNS

B B B e

A6+
ASL—
QAN
AgL+

AOY—
aN9g
AOP+

L3ILNN

LLNGTXIN

(TR

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

' a¥od dsa

A8 of

TITAN-AX12



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

INPUT PCB

IINYHI_ 40 NOILdI¥ISIT anss

3iva

uOSIATY

T

=01

Tv__|

THINDIS30

TIAYN 15004

ANdNI EERITTY

ZXY—NYLIL  OIOPIViONvEE

PI1 dnoJa avi 0<—

Q3T M0

V-£MS

[

| e
e
1%
bt
k)
[rew
)
a0
350
AsZ/n001

-
_|
0

] As—

-l

>

HoLWS 031

08STHIN
v-9n

2
T

nee SLXV—LOVdNI | _
'

e XY LOveN sE[+28]s 28 +wN*m. mn_lman_lm ,un_lm ,un_um un_lm un_lm ul_lm ul_lm !
sTEPETE . T T "7 T T ‘T T °T

<
ASL-N

m
o
0
;
o/ \e
B
i
Eif.
o
1
M
ﬁ
o
i
o/ \e
;
o/ \e
ERN
TAD

ASL+ g

g 3 oy Eignt Jw%m._.m._.m el Ly Lo oLy oLl ol
5 e HEERTT T T T T O T

53

Ln0-47x

13070

13ST0674d1

0BGPNTN
a-on

=
zom

04 ¥IX
A0l
v-zun

Ay

bl 0BSHNTN
v-sn

V-LMS
0BGHNTN
a-in

1NOTLHY

104 ¥

¥ov.

VA
'

ALy

ENS Asz/nal

NI/

yan NI=3NT

wet

4l

,
3
]
-

e F— ner

i S ) =
Q3T w3 . : - i
=3

DISHATN
v-in

TITAN-AX12



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

POWER SUPPLY

3INVHD_ 40 NOILdWDSIA

angsi| 3iva | woSinIa

‘3715 | SANS GZINVLII=083 10N SAQ

‘aNvNE

‘P11 dnaus oy VY|
AOY—

10

3
g Q
£ N
&
<
9 Ase/nLy
AO¥+ 2
201 < MWL/ AOL 160
M ca= -
3 bt 0z
roeLt 5 c3 Y 28z
o o Y
AQy- N “
azu\:uoa. AOS/N00OL (233 B
Q . %3 —
WOTILAN
H\,oo.\vo. Alzo
82 ey
V-¥NOD
HDES .
AR+ s 2 [ AV Hnom.. xwu
Aoy— LINISLYIH
T _
o | £ va | M —q
Aov+| [T @
L o &
os= AdaL/¥oL
iy al 2 <
R 89 .—-ono ML e > R iy
[ =
AOS/N000H AOS/NO00H wz-00 g 25 M| nsg| 8
v zaz aZ/ vooeict MMITES T8 N
ADY+ Aih/ dQTTHOOL vaz m el <| <
M/ASZ] g Hl
10616£N1 20 gl [eso oW *>—¢—o
yoL AOS/nOLY, 3 H AAL/NL AN/NE
10
€ ano | &
1Y H :P 6a
Gy g£/n00)
uSH 05 evd] 849
..—. Ase/no0 E.H
ALY, - .
Y] m._.n 80 o T, To ooaﬁmﬁ_
T T
I Aas/nozy >V=TQ~N 200
E] 10G8zNT 8N 5Q
€ ny
/\ A+ W/Ac az/
Age /0001
vZNOD H
YOI
\4%—! E . ASL/POLY LDINIH
~| e fg
>m,uw 5 £y 43 ¢ =62 3
aNo N AL/ d0TZ HOOL
Ao+ o =]Lno — | —\W——e
vz ¥60 oM =
10608 ZAT ~~~—o 2
—J aep+ TL
Q Aaar/zol
So oy ASE/nO)
§R3Y LOWIH
69) /90 1
WOTILON > * H
A1/ d0ZZ H00L
W
860 69y

TITAN-AX12



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

AMPLIFIER PCB

FONVHO 40 NOILNIS3a

TZIS| ANV TI-NV1I1-DS3 fON OMO

P31 dnoup gy V|

AOY—

Aov+

NoOL
s

¥l

Zdaan

LdaoA

oLy >
F‘ »S
avis 'grl Trgli

VAOP—

S

NOO}

G

NoOL

201
1 lova
Z0}
)

&

[

NOGL

EL

LSSSNZ

!
+80
o leoze NozY
98¢ o >3
- Ao <38 feeo
NN dH HnZZ _ 24
. - | WNS-did
= @ NGi| [2Z
£NOD 21 LLo
Noi Wng-dia
NS}
£80 w2l [T5F
Noz¥
z_lwozz > o
L o IRZE e
- =<=
5&3:50 HZZ mm g
E) ' , °
v dogzl_do
80| oL
AOY— AOV+
W~ 3Lnm [

8-¥NOD

Y]
€9
I R P
MENN
TT 1dr
os & (]
194 | T j4ndnf
VADY—
WAL
<
<
P ADS/n000L AOS/n000}
<
Aoy= ua zomﬁ - 180 roo.
a8 ]
Aooi/nol ad 08
£50 oo
an >MI
A0S/nO0O0L A0S /naoot
/N
ADS /004
£20 0
Znd
[
VAOY+

1"

TITAN-AX12



3ONVHD 40 NOUINOSIA anssi| 3ivo | wosina | €V F3zis| ON_SMO.
Gov_ansel N/d 834

P37 dnoJn owl G(—

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

Ly,

12

"

rav-xanzmn .o
wo| oua

952072 1—\ b o T

A

00000
|
2
g5
AS9/m0001
F]
o
3
&
g2
52
Liay
E33=1

Tk

I

€

{7 jrid
|4w ' ” |_| An_u — 1oay <3

<n
ooav <

T,

A6+

IR

o

v vas m
GASE+ oS
k2 am

anee+

GAEE+

N

ol

— LMS
nzz| meo| o] 1019 ﬁ.Nm L 13ST06” 4d1
3| B3| Sns
< o |2
e
H

3 el + MS
1 2 EMS
£ i
f— San
P
Bbki b b &
N
L_L D dNYTILAA
288 a3T ¥3ILNT
g%88 &
e+ 1
13538/
El »
z =
=l 11 |
H 2
1357067 4d1
LMS
aASE+ B
YIS
Q3T ¥3LNN SMS
ZMS
INS
NYTILON

_ 4001
ooav 1sd-asa—— 1
LL¥

N

o/If o

o

%% ansf 9
£

& Lo
_a ._>n.n+
n
..

As9/noLy

W[ s udJodTeed[eed ]

g

GAE'E+

dM
138
vas

TITAN-AX12



0£-106001-2d3  ‘ON OMd

N/d 8d
00V *INSSI]  9-/-910C EEINT(
XSA__AIN9IS30

TIXY-NYLIL“IAVN_13N000Yd

Q¥v08 83d  ‘FUIL

DG NV

13

WIRING DIAGRAM

P17 dnog 9y

o<_ VZNOD diV OL SN0 Q¥Y08 1NN MNODI=T ANYSZ=Hd NId® T NIROS []
IdP dAY OL END QHVOB INdNI WNS9=1 NP5 Z=Hd Nidv 3NN NIIIS | 4872L00Y051-650 8

037 X08 QNNOS 0L ¥NI NNGOL=1 WNYSZ=Hd Nidz |  (NOv18/Q3y)aNT | ¥0Z000.¥07-550 L

195 OlH OL £N0D | FSO0Z NM9G'E NNOOE NidZ #81 S101 YOV18/MOTIIA Va1 133NN0D 090 9

ANENOVS AOT OL ZNOD | 4502 MNSE'S WAOSY NdZ #81 iDL YOV18/3d Q31 103WN0D | ¥7860GY0BLO-090 S

$00 0L 134908 ¥3M0d NIRIO/MOTIIAMANOGI=T 1 GLOLIN 335 3N OND | ¥v001510810-000 1

13430 ¥3N0d OL HILINS ANOZI=1 8-220-0 #81 I8 Qv31 10INNOD | ¥0020210810-090 £

134008 43H0d O1 HOLINS WhozI=1 &1 1191 av37 L9INOD 0 3

QUV08 ATddnS OL HOLIAS Alddns WNOOS=1 NM96'C=Hd NIdZ #81 Z/9L1n |{SSNIne/NTvd)aNT S50 !
u013D0| saads swou Jaquinu |D1J38

a2l

N

HOLIZS ¥INOd

TITAN-AX12



SILKSCREEN OF TOP/BOTTOM

4 INPUT PCB BOARD

LAYER STACKUP
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

TOP_ROUTING
TOP SILKSCREER

DATE |ISSUE

REVISOR

053-1100100436R

DWG NO: EPC-110010-10

IAG IAG Group Ltd.

- 14

TITAN-AX12



SILKSCREEN OF TOP/BOTTOM

21-01001-2d3
49£700100L1-£60

00V :3NSSI| €1-9-9102 31V0
XZ1 _IN9ISIA
ANdNI ZLXY-L1IVdAI:IAYN 1N000Yd
Qyvo8 g3d INdNI FILIL
“ANVYE

‘P71 dnosg 9y ®<_

39NVHD 40 NOILJMOS3O [3NSSI| 31va

15

T

i:l N
L

s
(HEEsEs

B o
g

28

SRR

HREREE |
i

Ll
B

AMazy9 | dod |

NTRID dOL st
[ " NEROSIS
| padbndun_| VIA
| Gisounn | INLLYTd

ww gy dv¥9 NNNINIA
[HLOIM WOWINIW

V-QUF——

V-Cu———+2

dNJVLS ¥3AVT

TITAN-AX12



JONVHY 40 NOIL¥ISIA [3NSSI| 31¥Q [¥OSIAFY 05-10600L-3d3  ‘ON OMD

"N/d 83d

00V “INSSIT  9-/-810C EEINT]

XSA__“¥3N9IS3Q

ZIXY-NYLIL:IANVN_13N000¥d

Q4v08 83d ‘3L

ST v NV

‘P11 dnosg 9y o<_

SILKSCREEN OF TOP/BOTTOM

N
[
[

~
«©
o
~
~
[
©
~
[

ST LINK
L2
$

[
[
C90
o €89

£L9 w |1 1010 o,j
68y

Y CC4

ﬁ T I | O =

SSI| [ ]£69£0102010 LT

+3V3
TCK
GND
1/0
>
(&)
[ee]
w0
(&)
I
~)
—

7 <
08d|=[=|= =
189
s3] -
NER Lo w2 =
£80 — «
N ER A L]
eyl 3 | = ° un [ Jeso
(84 %] £in o=
° = 680 bt I S VIR L3 763G6480LD [z ]88 O
o 980 [Ir | %%n Wroe _M_ _M_H_M_ an_ 8010
— X 6010 ¥6d

w [[™]¢T

Rowmooo_oﬂ_ 610

&t
u

L3 0Ud

9lNn 6NO

+Z222 719

p
o
€106
C107
I
3
I
R92 2
T (L
Il
3:SCL I
4:SDA |
5:GND EIE
C88|
@om

J

16

TITAN-AX12



SILKSCREEN OF TOP/BOTTOM

DATE [ISSUE| DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

REVISOR

24| L &
( ) LB Lk
- e
g[ o o 2| 2R E
- © || B g
=[3epiz:
138V

8v-i-98[ 3LV0 NOISIARY

¥SLY00L00H-£S0]  N/d 80d

| 00Y 0SS

83d_dSQ_ZIXV-1OVdNl

%[ o o ] |
\_ J/
- 17

TITAN-AX12



SILKSCREEN OF TOP/BOTTOM

Pitch—row

FR-4/T=16

ER WEIGHT| 2 o7

LAYER STACKUP
Top silkscreen

MATERIAL

a g

[2011-02-11] 13 | Cancel CON2.CON3

REVISOR| DATE [ISSUE[ DESCRPTION OF CHANGE

YSX 2017-5-4 AQ1 [Chonge

:  SMPS&ANP PCB

IAG IAG Group Ltd.

mmmmmmm

| UO[}99Jip bUIIap|05 SADM U01}33.ip DuLIIp|OS BADM UO[}09Jip DUIPIOS SAOM

(o = AW .

[____H8-v-3V[I1VQ NOISIA3d]
N/d 82d
[ lov] __3nsq|
§3d_dNVRSINS G2l UonL]

é
To5
uu|
c87
O i

|
u4
6
€23
@ i €
R4
k

Ji_tov

3

=
= 3

N
@O 8 %MEQ O_m VTHNDD
=L

@ = =) s 4 My
| UOI}50J1p BUIGpOS SADH UoI}90J1p_BULIapIog OADM, UOI}o911p BULIaP|O§ SADN

g

c16 C20

%
Eg

5

WARNING
DANGER HIGH VOLTAGE

o 18

TITAN-AX12




¥7000100€ L1-€G0 :N/d 82d

@ mown |

02} oyl INVN 101000¥d

DT NV
P17 dnosy 9yl V|

[oi-yoyg JowJajsunsy abuoyg

SILKSCREEN OF TOP/BOTTOM

AMP PCB BOARD

P

L3 1 ] cai

v g O
Il |cos 80

ﬁ g cos £§)
o= " _8»__ [3Y]

T Jg o8

e [ Juee

€83 L
I BN T
\
05

\

E 0[] es[0]

3 s
Eﬂ_ M cerm [(RPOO® e
m
I I [

yes 62

DVHCEH HICH AOTLVCE

19

vee[] [ Jues
ss2[ T Jusy

TITAN-AX12



MAINTENANCE ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

Specification

S/N | Test description Test status R Niene Test result
woofer Rated power 250Hz input,horn output THD=1% 150W/4 ohms 160W
1 |Rated power
Tweeter Rated power 10KHz input,horn output THD=1% 50W/8 ohms 60W
Frequency response(woofep  [20Hz-2KHz @1W output,impedance 4ohms .+1.0/-3.0dB 20Hz--2.3KHz
2 |Frequency response
Frequency response( Tweeter) |1.8KHz-20KHz @1W output,impedance8ohms .+1.0/-3.0dB 1.6KHz-20KHz
Input sensitivity  (woofen CH/A 250Hz input, switch MIC horn output THD=1% [30MV
3 [Input sensitivity Input sensitivity  (woofen CH/A 250Hz input, switch Line horn output THD=1% [0.5V
Input sensitivity  (Tweeten CH/B 10KHz input, horn output THD=1% 0.5V
CH/B 90Hz/ 0.5V input, LOOP press 0.5V
4 (BALANCED(OUTPUT) CH/B 90Hz/ 0.5V input, LOOP press HPFpress D-EQ1V
CH/B 90Hz/ 0.5V input, LOOP press HPF press D-EQ|0.3V
THD @20Hz-2.0KHz woofer output CH/B Line TRS in,D-EQ 1# SPK output 40W Less than 0.4% <0.3
° THD @2.3KHz-20KHz Tweeter output CH/B Line TRS in,D-EQ 1# SPK output 10W Less than 0.4% <0.3
6 [S/N, 20-22KHz band pass filter Line TRS/RCA in,output 1W,volume gain 0dB Greater than 75dB 62
7 |SIN, 20-22KHz band pass filter Line TRS/RCA in,output THD=1% Greater than 82dB 82
8 [L/R Polarity Line TRS 1kHz input no reverse na
9 |Mic Max. Voltage Gain Mic input -50dBV, volume Max greater then 90dB 75
10 [Line Max. Voltage Gain Line input -20dBV, volume Max greater then 45dB 45.7
11 [DC Offset No signal input Less than 50mV 7.2
12 |Noise level all VR Max.measure at Speaker output less than -50dBu -60
13 |FFT No signal input,Gain or Volume set to Max. less than -70dBV -60
14 |Noise listening VR Max. Hum&White noise No abnormal ok
15 |autoexcitation/screechy test adjust volume No abnormal ok
16 ’:‘MP Mode and Bypass switch Operate AMP Mode and Bypass No abnormal ok
.has Pop noise or not
17 |on/off pop noise with 264V mains line, 1/3 power No abnormal ok

\

TITAN-AX12

20




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Titan-AX12 ELECTRONIC PARTS LIST
RN| RN P/N PART NAME DESCRI PTION QIA | LOCATION
1] 1 |oss-1730010401R Ectasr/lmszssus’EmeF Titan ax12 Supply+AMP PCBA DIP ASSEMBLY) 1.00
2| 2 [001-0220107050R |Resistance 220/1W ) 100 |R3
3| 2 [001-0393108050R |Resistance 39K 2W 5% 200 |R24-25
4| 2 [001-1000308050R |Resistance 100 2W J 200 [R41-42
5| 2 [001-1001306050R |Resistance 100Q 1/2W 5% 6.00 [R14R21-22 R26 R62 R69
6| 2 [001-1005107050R |Resistance MW 5% 100 |R4
7| 2 |001-2006205010R  |Resistance 2M0 1/4W 1% 200 |[R7.10
8| 2 [001-2200107050R |Resistance 20/1W) 200 [R52.R53
9| 2 [001-2200706050R |Resistance 220. 1/2W 5% 100 [R11
10| 2 [001-3902105050R |Resistance 3.9K1/4W ) 100 |R70
11| 2 [001-4700307050R |Resistance 4701WJ 100 |R12
12| 2 [001-5100206010R |Resistance 510 1/2W 1% 100 |R20
13| 2 [001-8203208050R |Resistance 82K 2W 200 [R2.13
14| 2 |004-1113010400R |VOlt2ge seNs TVR-07471-D 400V 100 [RV1

Resistance

15| 2 [004-4448010000R |Temp sens Resistance |NTC5R ®13MM (5D-13) 100 |R8
16| 2 [006-1004061194R |capacitance 10uF 100V 105° C 1.00 |C53
17| 2 [006-1004151163R |capacitance 10uF/50V 5*11 PH=2MM SK 105°C 200 |c15¢C67
18| 2 [006-1011081153R |capacitance SM 100uF 35V 10% 300 |C22C86-87
19| 2 [006-1017081263R |capacitance 100uF/50V 20% PH=5 B8*11.5 ESR YXF RuBycon 200 |c18.23
20| 2 |006-1024133063R |capacitance 1000U/50V 105C 20% 13*30MM 9.00 |C1-2C6C17 C51C54 €85 €93 €95
21| 2 |006-4700051251R |capacitance 47UF 35V 105°C 5.1%11.5 200 |c69co7
22| 2 [006-4714081133AR |capacitance 470U/16V £20% ¢ 8*11.5MM Lelon REA 85°C 1.00 |C44
23| 2 |006-4714122063R |capacitance 470U/50V 105C 12.5%20MM +20% 200 |c29¢58
24| 2 |006-4714253503R  |capacitance 470U/200V 25*35MM #20% 105C 200 |c12.13
25| 2 |008-1001100004R |capacitance 100PF/1000V 100 |C14
26| 2 |008-1006040006R |capacitance 102M Y1 400V PH=10MM +/-20% 100 |c7
27| 2 [008-1021040005R |capacitance 102PF 400V M D:7.5 T:4.5 PH=10mm 400 |C8-9.26.88
28| 2 |008-1021300016R |capacitance 102/1000V 20% 400 |c3.1034.41
29| 2 |008-2201050015R |capacitance 220PF/500V 6.00 |C16C20C32C35C94 €98
30| 2 [008-3304025005R |capacitance MKP334/275VAC 20% 200 |C5.C19
31| 2 [014-1040311028R |capacitance MKS2 100nF 100V 10% 200 |c28C30
32| 2 [014-1530200002R |capacitance AMZ 15N-63V-5% 200 |c71.77
33| 2 [016-4740810001R |capacitance 0.47uF 63V 10% PH=5mm WIMA MKS2C034701C00KSSD  2.00  |C62-63
34| 2 [017-0120000018R |IC TL431BCLPRTITO-92 1.00 |D1
35| 2 [017-0190000000r |iC NJM7815FA TO-220F(JRC) 100 |U6
36| 2 [017-1275000000R |IC TOP261YN PI T0-220-7C 100 |u4
37| 2 [017-1830000000R |IC KIA7915 T0-220 KEC 100 |U2
38| 2 [018-9807809111R [Transistor L7809CV TO-220 ST 100 |U1
39| 2 [022-3040041396R [Transformer EC40 out 39V +15V 100 |13
40| 2 |026-2205000200R |Inductor 22U +20% 17%20MM 200 |L1.L2
41| 2 |026-8595003210R (Inductor 8.5UH 20% L=21MM 200 [T1T2
42| 2 |034-1001501110R  |Rectifier bridge KBL410 100 [BR1
43| 2 [035-0010029053R |magneticbead inner D1.6 Ext D # 4 1200 [BR1.D3.6.7.9.12.13.14
44| 2 |056-0102224400R |Extension Socker 153962-2P-WAFER 200 |CON2CON3
45| 2 |056-0103003300R |Extension Socker 2PIN 3.96PH(KAM-15-5) 1.00 |CON1
46| 2 [056-4102220000R |Extension Socker 15-1001-02 100 |CON4_A
47| 2 |056-4104221100R |Extension Socker DJ2802-4P 100 |JP1
48| 2 [056-4106220000R  |Extension Socker DJ2810-06 100 |CON2A

\

TITAN-AX12

21




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

49| 2 [067-1100208015R |Diode HER308 DO-201 100 |D4

50| 2 |067-2200107000R |high speed Diode _|HER107 JAL 300 |D3DI13D14

51| 2 |067-2200207000R |Diode HER204 200 |D7.D9

52| 2 |067-2201620000R |Diode F16C20C mospec T0-220 200 |D6D12

53| 2 [067-3304740000R |Diode 17400 (IW10V)  FAIRCHILD 100 |zD3

54| 2 |067-6600200015R |Diode 1.5KE200A DO-201 100 |zD4

55| 2 [082-0100000000R |optocoupler PC-17K1 KODENSHI 100 |U3

56| 2 [263-0500090062R [EVA 500%9mm, T=6mm, 002 [c12ToC13

57| 2 [306-1102000002R |HEAT SINK C102.10M 200 |D6.D12

58| 2 [306-1730010000R |TITAN12D HEATSINK |50%70%6mm 100 |LOCKU4

50| 2 [500-3050240800AR |NUT M3 100 |LOCKU4

60| 2 [591-0003008400R |Screw M3*8mm nickel 2.00

61| 2 [591-0003008500R |Screw M3%8 black 2.00

62| 2 [591-0003014500R [Screw M3*14 black 1.00

63| 2 (0831730010408 [7'2% Lﬁ’Tf,”:SPS'mAB':"P Titan 12D Supply+AMP PCBA SMT ASSEMBLY) 1.00

64| 3 [002-0000032100R [Resistance OR 1% 1/8W 0805 100 |R16

65| 3 |002-1000033050R |Resistance 1206 10R 1/8W 5% 300 |R6RSO.RS51

66| 3 [002-1001022010R |Resistance 0805 100Q 1/10W F 200 |R45.R47

67| 3 [002-1002032010R [Resistance 1K 1/8W 1% 0805 200 |R2835

68| 3 [002-1003032010R |Resistance 10KQ) 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |RS5

69| 3 |002-1005033050R |Resistance SMD 1206 1MO 1/8W 5% 400 |R23R27R56-57
70| 3 [002-1503032010R |Resistance 15K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R49

71| 3 0021654022010 [Resistance 0805 165K 1/10W 1% ROHS 100 |Rs

72| 3 0021801032010k |Resistance 1800 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R34

73| 3 [002-1804032010R |Resistance 180K 1/8W 19% 0805 100 |R29

74| 3 0022003032010R |Resistance 20KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 300 [R39.R40.R46

75| 3 |0022202032010R |Resistance SMD 2.2K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |Re3

76| 3 [0022203032011R |Resistance 220K 1/8W 0805 1% 100 |R17

77| 3 0022492032010  [Resistance 0805 2.49K 1/8W 1% 100 |R36

78| 3 |002-3002032010R |Resistance 0805 3K 1/8W £1% 100 [R1

79| 3 [002-3003032010R |Resistance 30KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 300 |R32.43.44

80| 3 [002-3603032010R |Resistance 36KQ 1/8W1%0805 100 |Re8

81| 3 [002-4702032010R |Resistance 47K 1/8W 1% 0805 300 |RORISR48

82| 3 [002-4704032010R |Resistance 470K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R67

83| 3 [0024992022010R |Resistance 0805 4.99K 1/10W F 100 |Rs4

84| 3 [002-5602032010R |Resistance 5.6KQ) 1/8W 1% 0805 400 [R37-38R60-61
85| 3 |002-6809033010R |Resistance 6R8 1206 1% 50V 1/8W 100 |[R19

86| 3 |002-7502032010R |Resistance 7.5KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R33

87| 3 [007-1001002060R |Resistance 100NF/50V 0805M 13.00 Egﬁcg;gm 1024-25 31 (33 C42-43 €89 €92
88| 3 [007-1002052060QR |capacitance SMD 1nF 50V 5% 0805 400 |C36C40C74-75
89| 3 [007-1004052060R |capacitance 100nF 50V 5% 0805 200 |c83C84

90| 3 [007-1004053090R |capacitance SMD 100NF 100V 5% 1206 X7R 13.00 |€37(C45C50€52C56 C59-61 C65-66 €70 C90
91| 3 [007-1005062090R |capacitance SMD 1UF/25V 0805 10% 400 |C46C48-49C76
92| 3 [007-2201052090R |capacitance CAP COG 220PF/100V 0805 5% ROHS 6.00 |C47C78-79 C80-81C82
93| 3 [007-2204063060R |capacitance SMD 220nF 50V 10% 1206 200 |C55C73

94| 3 [007-4704062070R |capacitance 470NF/50V 0805 20% 100 |c57

95| 3 [007-6800052060R |capacitance 68pF/50V 5% X7R 0805 100 |c27

96| 3 [017-0410000019R |ic TDAB954TH :NXP HSOP24 100 |us

\

22

TITAN-AX12




ELECTRONIC PARTS LIST

97| 3 [018-2905551227R |Transistor 2N55515 SOT-23 KEC 100 |Qi3

98| 3 [053-173001A004R |Tha" 12D SUPPYHAMP) 501 19g+116mm 1.6T FR4 212021 1.00

99| 3 [067-2204148110R |diode STLL4148 SMD1206 300 |D2D5D11

100 067-3300056110R _|diode 5.6V 1/2W 1206 100 |D8

101 1 |088-1009010881R | BN IBEl)? DIP DIP WHARFEDALE PRO Titan-AX12 LED A00 ALL 100 |cNa

102] 2 |001-1002105050R _|Resistance 1K 1/4W ) 600 |R113115117 119121123
103] 2 |019-0506123001R |LED ©5 BLUE/RED Common cathode 600 |LED1-6

104] 2 |053-1407001658R |LED PCB ONE SIDE Green 6.4%6.4CM 1.00

105| 1 |088-1100903681-1R f\gf(fn'q'ﬁ'yPU”Dsp WHARFEDALE PRO Titan-AX12 IPT A00 ALL

106] 2 |307-1030000241R |NUT M3*24 2.00

107] 2 |307-1300800141R |NUT M3*8, L=14.5mm 1.00

108] 2 |500-3050240300AR |NUT M3 NI 1.00

109] 2 |537-3001060301-1R |Sccrew M3%6/ nicke 2.00

110] 2 |591-0003008400R _|Sccrew M3*8mm nickel 1.00

1| 2 |oss-1100123681R f\gf;‘r;]'gl‘;“t piP

112] 3 |006-1004051163R |capacitance SM10 4 F 50V 20% 900 |C4C6C14-15C24C28C36CA3C116
113] 3 |006-1014061153AR |capacitance 100UF/25V 6.3*11 20%105°C3.0MM 900 |C46C55 C60-66

114] 3 [019-0311122001R |LED 204HD/E-A RED 3 100 |D1

115] 3 |019-0322122001R |LED LED 204GD/E-A Green 03 100 |D2

116] 3 [020-1032120325R |Volume RD16K12D0094-10K15Ax2 200 |VR12

117] 3 |040-1400000000R _|shwitch 1PS2281EA 300 |sw2-4

118] 3 |044-6670000000R |XLR jack 3PIN_ SMM LA099 T 100 |3

119] 3 |048-1700000000R |CONNECTOR NYS139 K3Y1 200 |12

120] 3 |049-2102224111R |Extension Socker _|PHONE JY6351-02-250 200 |MIC12

121] 3 |055-0206010133R _|fiat cable 6pin PH=2.54mm24AWG L=100mm 100 |oNs

122] 3 |055-1304007228R _ |fiat cable 4pin L=65MM PH=2.5MM 28# 100 |CN3

123] 3 |056-4202220000R |Extension Socker __|2P PH=2.54MM 100 |CN4

124] 3 |057-1000422201R |Extension Socker __|2*10PIN SMD PH=2.00mm 200 |CN12

125] 3 |089-0500000012R |shwitch 5S-22F20.G12 100 |swi

126] 3 |097-0701200000R |shwitch SR2512-0206-26F1A-C95 100 |sW5

127] 3 |221-1472410000R |LED POST M5*22.5mm, WHITE 200 |D1D2

128] 3 |826-0301501410R _|Insulation sheet RED,SIZE:D15.8*14.6*1.0mm, 300 110213

129| 3 |088-1100113681R ;fsfmgl';m SMT |SMT WHARFEDALE PRO DVP(titan)-AX12 IPTAQOALL | 1.00

130] 4 |002-0000032010R _|Resistance 00 1/8W 1% 300 |ROR36R69

131] 4 |002-1001022010R |Resistance 0805 1000 1/10WF 700 |R13 R33 R42 RS0 R52-53 R59
132] 4 |002-1002022010R _|Resistance 0805 1K 1/10WF 600 |R1R8R23 R25 R35 R47

133] 4 |002-1003022010R _|Resistance 0805 10K 1/10W F 19.00 |R4R16-17 R20R22 R29 R37 R45 R51 R56-58
134] 4 |002-2201032010R _|Resistance 2200 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R6

135] 4 |002-2203022050R _|Resistance 22KQ) 5% 1/10W 0805 400 |R3RI5R28R44

136] 4 |002-2203032011R _|Resistance 220K 1/8W 0805 1% 300 |R7R34R24

137] 4 |002-3302032010R _|Resistance 33K 1/8W 1% 0805 300 |R31R38R95

138] 4 |002-4701032010R _|Resistance 47002 1/8W 1% 0805 200 |R32R39

139| 4 |002-4702032010R |Resistance 4.7K 1/8W 1% 0805 18.00 |R2R5R10-12R18 R21 R26 R30 R40-41 R46
10| 4 |002-5102032010R |Resistance 5.1KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 200 |R27R43

141] 4 |002-5602032010R _|Resistance 5.6KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 200 |R70-71

142] 4 |002-8202032010R |Resistance 8.2K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R54

143] 4 |007-1001052060R |capacitance 100PF50V 5% NPO 0805 21,00 |C1-3C5C7-9C11-12C17 C19-21 €25-27
124] 4 |007-1002052050R |capacitance 10nF/50V 5% X7R 0805 300 |C57-59

145| 4 |007-1004052060R |capacitance 100nF 50V 5% 0805 21.00 |C31-33 C35 (3842 C44-45 C47-51 C53-54
146| 4 |007-1500062060R |capacitance 150PF/50V 7% 0805 200 |C37C22

147] 4 |007-4701052090R |capacitance CAP 470PF/100V COG 0805 5% ROHS 200 |C23C34

148| 4 [007-6801052060QR |capacitance 680P 5% 50V 400 |cl0c13C16C18

149] 4 |017-9090000000R |IC AZ4580 MTR-E1 AAC(BCD) 800 |U1-3,U58 U18

150] 4 |018-1400846227R |Transistor BCB46B SOT-23 NXP 100 |1

151 4 [053-1100100436R  |PCB-input board 128.3*122.7*1.6MM FR4 2L 10Z green IPT A0O 1.00

1520 2 |088-1100143681R |PEA EISYP piP PCBA-DSP DIP assombly 1.00

\

TITAN-AX12

23




ELECTRONIC PARTS LIST

153 3 [006-1014051123-1R |capacitance 100UF 10V 85°C, KW NICHICON 20% ®5*11MM 2.00 [C91C101

154 3 [006-1024081213R |capacitance jz(z)%ZuF,&SVJ05DegC,8mmD|a,12mmH,3.5mmP|tch,Le on 00 112

155 3 |006-2214061233R |capacitance 220UF/16V (6*12) 1.00 [C110

156| 3 |006-4717030201R |capacitance 470uF 6.3V £20% ¢ 6.3*11 PH2.5 105°C Su’scon SK 200 [C73C76

157| 3 [056-2110551134R  |Extension Socker 2*10Pin PH=2.0mm H=4.5mm SMT2207CS-20G-SM-45-PCR2.00  |CN7-8

158| 3 |056-4104003300R |Extension Socker 4PIN PH=2.54mm 1.00 |CN6

159| 3 [056-4105221100R |Extension Socker DJ2802-05 1.00 |CN9

160 3 [059-1228801110R |Osccillator 12.288MHz £22PPM,3PIN 1.00 X2

161 3 |ogs-1100913681R  |P SN glsyp sMT SMT WHARFEDALE PRO Titan-AX12 DSP A0 ALL 1.00

162| 4 [002-1000011010R |Resistance 10K 1% 0603 50V 7.00 |R75-76 R83 R85 R87-88 R90

163| 4 [002-1000011050R |Resistance 100R 0603 5% 50V 4.00 (R77 R81R82 R84

164] 4 [002-1000033050R [Resistance 1206 10R 1/8W 5% 1.00 |R94

165| 4 [002-1005021010R |Resistance RES 1M OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 1.00 |R86

166| 4 [002-1803071010R |Resistance 18K 0603 1% 1/16W 3.00 [R78-80

167| 4 [002-2202021010R  [Resistance RES 2.2K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 3.00 [R91-93

168| 4 [002-4702021010R  |Resistance RES 4.7K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 1.00 |R73

169| 4 [002-4750031010R |Resistance 475R 0603 50V 1% 1.00 |R89

170| 4 [003-1003084005R |Resistance 10KQ 4IN1206 200 |RA1-2
C67-72 C74-75 C77-78 C80-83 C85-86

171| 4 [007-0106051040R |capacitance CAP CER 0.1UF 25V +/-5% 0603 X7R 30.00 (C89-90 C92-93 C96 C102-103 C106-109
C111C113C100

172| 4 ]007-2200031061R |capacitance 0603 22P/50V 5% NPO 2,00 |C95C97

173| 4 ]007-2206052010R |capacitance 0805 22U/6.3V X5R 20% 4.00 [C84C94C104-105

174 4 ]007-3302051050R |capacitance GRM188R71H332KA01D (MURATA) 1.00  |C99

175 4 |007-4702051060R |capacitance 0603 4.7nF 5% 50V 1.00 |C98

176| 4 [017-1068000000R |IC LD1117DT33TR ST 1.00 |U15

177| 4 |017-1406000000R IC ADAU1701,48_Lead LQPF ANALOG DEVICES 1.00 |U13

178| 4 [017-1408000000R |IC MAX809STRG IC SOT ON Semiconductor 1.00 |U14

179 4 [017-1472000000R [IC STM32FI100R8T6B: LQFP64ST 1.00 |U12

180| 4 [018-1400846227R [Transistor BC846B SOT-23 NXP 1.00 |Q3

181 4 [018-4302907227AR [Transistor MMBT2907ALT1G SOT-23 ON 1.00 |Q2

182 4 [035-1003062051R  |magnetic bead 10000hm/100MHz 0805 BLM21BD102SN1D 400 [L1-4

183| 4 [053-1100900475R |PCB-DSP WHARFEDALE(150.4%157.5%1.6MM FR4 2L 10Z DSP A0O0 8joint 1.00

184| 1 [042-1003005000R [POWER SWITCH RL3-421-G-2 BK/BK-P8 1.0

185 1 [031-2200507121HR |FUSE T2A/250V 213 5*20MM LITTELFUSE 1.0

186 1 [044-2600000000R |POWER SOCK RF-2004 1.0

187| 1 [055-0403000333R  |Wire UL1672 18# 2PIN PH=3.96MM L=300MM 1.0

188] 1 |060-0180120100R |Wire brown 1617#18 L=120MM 1.0

189| 1 [060-0180120300R |Wire blue 18# C-022-8 L=120MM 1.0

190 1 [060-0180151004R  |Ground Wire UL1015-18# 150R 1.0

191 1 [263-0185051856R |heat silica gel TP150/ 25- TO5%5) 18. 5X18. 5X0. 5mmt 1. 5Wmk 10 |Us

192| 1 [300-1730680000R [panel Titan12D A3 1.0

193] 1 [306-1730680001R |heat sink 100*40*5MM TITAN 12D 1.0

194] 1 [307-1030000241R  |nut M3*24 2.0

195/ 1 [421-1649010000R [ground paster ®7.3*0.Tmm, 1.0

196| 1 [500-3050240300AR |nut M3 NI 1.0

197] 1 [517-3000000300AR [spring pad M3 Zn 5.0

198 1 [527-3012100811AR |screw SP(+)3*10 DCH black 7.0

199| 1 [537-3000081001R |[screw M3*8/ black 3.0

200 1 [537-3001060301-1R |screw M3*6/ni 2.0

201| 1 |537-3001080601AR [screw M3*8 black 7.0

202| 1 |591-0003008400R |screw M3*8mm ni 2.0

\

TITAN-AX12

24




COUNTRY BOM DEVIATION

ITEM UNIT CODE P/N PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY | UNIT | COUNTRY
L01-07020320A AMP Amplifier Active FG 1
1 WP-100901-01A 062-5330000101R Power cord PHP-304&PHS301R RVV3G0.75mm2| 1 PCS CH
031-2200507121HR FUSE T2A 250V 5*20MM UL LITTLE FUSE 1
088-1730010401R  [Power Supply, Power Supply pcb assembly 1
L01-07020321A AMP Amplifier Active US 1
062-1330000101R Power cord 18/3C PHP-301&PHS-301&SJTAWG | 1
2| WP-100901-02A 31 3200512121R FUSE T4A 250V 5*20MM UL LITTLEFUSE | 1 | P& USA
088-1730014500R [ Power Supply, Power Supply pcb assembly 1
L01-07020320A AMP Amplifier Active FG 1
062-3330000101R Power cord Black,HO3VV-F3G 0.75mm ,L=1.8M 1
3 WP-100901-03A 031-2200507121HR FUSE T2A 250V 5*20MM UL LITTLE FUSE 1 PCS UK
088-1730010401R [ Power Supply, Power Supply pcb assembly 1
L01-07020320A AMP Amplifier Active FG 1
- - * —
4 WP-100901-05A 062-6330000101R Power cord Black,VDEHO5VV-F3*0.75MM2 L=1.8M 1 pcs | Australia
031-2200507121HR FUSE T2A 250V 5*20MM UL LITTLE FUSE 1
088-1730010401R  [Power Supply| Power Supply pcb assembly 1
L01-07020320A AMP Amplifier Active FG 1
062-2330000101R Power cord Black,HO5VV-F3G0.75mm2,L=1.8M 1
5 | WP-100901-07A |931.2200507121HR | FUSE T2A 250V 5*20MM UL LITTLEFUSE | 1 | P©S|  F@
088-1730010401R [ Power Supply, Power Supply pcb assembly 1
L01-07020320A AMP Amplifier Active FG 1
062-8330000100R Power cord HO3VV-F3G 1.0MM2 L=1.8M 1
6 WP-100901-14A 031-2200507121HR FUSE T2A 250V 5*20MM UL LITTLE FUSE 1 PCS SA
088-1730010401R [ Power Supply, Power Supply pcb assembly 1
\ 25

TITAN-AX12




UK: IAG House, Sovereign Court, Ermine Business Park, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 6XU, England
UK : Tel: + 44 (0) 1480 447700. Fax: + 44 (0) 1480 431767

CHINA: Sanecore Industrial Park, Jiuwei, Xixiang, Shenzhen, China 518102

CHINA: Tel: + 86-755-2748-4420. Fax: + 86-755-2965-1484

www.wharfedalepro.com

The information in this service manual is subject to change without notice.

All rights reserved © 2011 Wharfedale Pro. Wharfedale Pro is a member of the IAG Group.



	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29

